

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ALEIDA JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama in No. 1:14-cv-00322-WS-C, Hon. William H. Steele

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ALEIDA JOHNSON

Earl P. Underwood, Jr.
Kenneth J. Riemer
UNDERWOOD & RIEMER, P.C.
21 S Section Street
Fairhope, AL 36532
Tel.: (251) 990-5558
epunderwood@alalaw.com
kjr@alacustomerlaw.com

Daniel L. Geysler
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel.: (214) 978-4014
Fax: (214) 978-4044
dgeysler@mckoolsmith.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

No. 15-11240-E

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ALEIDA JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama in No. 1:14-cv-00322-WS-C, Hon. William H. Steele

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S CONTROLLING ANALYSIS, THE BANKRUPTCY CODE DOES NOT PRECLUDE VIABLE CLAIMS UNDER THE FDCPA.....	13
I. THERE IS NO TEXTUAL SUPPORT FOR PRECLUSION BECAUSE THERE WAS NO CLEARLY EXPRESSED STATEMENT OF PRECLUSION IN EITHER SCHEME	14
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT (“IRRECONCILABLE” OR OTHERWISE) BETWEEN THE FDCPA AND THE CODE	16
A. There Is No Preclusion Because There Is No “Right” To File A Time-Barred Proof Of Claim	18
B. There Is No Preclusion Even If There Somehow <i>Is</i> A “Right” To File A Time-Barred Proof Of Claim.....	30
C. There Is No Preclusion Under The “Sweeping” Theory That <i>All</i> FDCPA Claims Are Precluded In The Bankruptcy Context	32
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	43
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	41
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	37
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Lackawana Iron & Coal Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 619 (1876)	45
<i>Bendall v. Lancer Mgmt. Group, LLC</i> , 523 F. App’x 554 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>B-Real, LLC v. Chaussee (In re Chaussee)</i> , 399 B.R. 225 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008).....	36, 39, 42, 44
<i>B-Real, LLC v. Rogers</i> , 405 B.R. 428 (M.D. La. 2009)	29
<i>Brimmage v. Quantum3 Group LLC (In re Brimmage)</i> , 523 B.R. 134 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2015)	24, 49
<i>Brubaker v. City of Richmond</i> , 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Buckley v. Bass & Assocs.</i> , 249 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Carpenter v. Ries (In re Carpenter)</i> , 614 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	7, 19
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	11, 40, 41
<i>*Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawson v. Wash. Mutual Bank, F.A. (In re Dawson)</i> , 390 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	29
<i>Duke, In re</i> , 79 F.3d 43 (7th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Empiregas, Inc. v. Feely</i> , 524 So.2d 626 (Ala. 1988)	23
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Epstein v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Estate of Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Excello Press, Inc., In re</i> , 967 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Communs. Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	19
<i>FDIC v. Calhoun</i> , 34 F.3d 1291 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	27
<i>Goins v. JBC & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2005)	23
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	44, 48, 49
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Genesis Fin. Solutions, LLC (In re Jenkins)</i> , 456 B.R. 236 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2011)	28
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015)	3, 39
<i>Keeler v. PRA Receivables Mgmt., LLC (In re Keeler)</i> , 440 B.R. 354 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009)	26
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	46
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Leeds Bldg. Prods. v. Moore-Handley, Inc. (In re Leeds Bldg. Prods.)</i> , 181 B.R. 1006 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1995)	23
<i>McCollough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	44, 49
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	46
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MSR Exploration v. Meridian Oil</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996)	42, 43
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	13, 16
<i>Necci v. Universal Fid. Corp.</i> , 297 B.R. 376 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	40
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	19
<i>POM Wonderful LLV v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	40
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sekema, In re</i> , 523 B.R. 651 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Solomons, In re</i> , 2 F. Supp. 572 (S.D.N.Y. 1932)	27
<i>Steinle v. Warren</i> , 765 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Trevino v. HSBC Mortgage Servs., Inc. (In re Trevino)</i> , No. 10-70594, 2015 WL 3883180 (S.D. Tex. June 19, 2015)	25
<i>Turner v. J.V.D.B. & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Farmers Home Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 969 F.2d 626 (8th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Wagner v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , No. 99-C-5404, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12463 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2000).....	14
<i>White v. GM Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	47
 <u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A).....	3, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1).....	4, 14
11 U.S.C. 501(a)	3, 14, 31
11 U.S.C. 502(a)	3, 14, 19
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1).....	3, 14
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1).....	3
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(5).....	4, 14, 21
15 U.S.C. 1692	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692(a)	32, 35, 46
15 U.S.C. 1692(b)	2, 32
15 U.S.C. 1692(e)	2, 32
15 U.S.C. 1692a(5)	2
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)	2, 12, 32, 1
15 U.S.C. 1692e	15
15 U.S.C. 1692e(10)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2)(A).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692e(5)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692f.....	3, 38
15 U.S.C. 1692f(1).....	38
15 U.S.C. 1692g(d)	49
15 U.S.C. 1692k.....	1, 3, 15
15 U.S.C. 1692k(d)	1
15 U.S.C. 1692n.....	47
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1334(a)	37
28 U.S.C. 158(a)	37
28 U.S.C. 2107(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981	38
42 U.S.C. 407(a)	41
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	47
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001	3
